TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2024-7-5

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FARMLAND PRESERVATION PRELIMINARY APPROVAL

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield is committed to preserving, to the extent possible, farmland within the Township for the benefit of the citizens of the Township of Chesterfield as well as for the county of Burlington and for the State of New jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Burlington County Agriculture Development Board (CADB) has accepted the application of Bright View Farm, Inc., Block 1102 Lot 2 into the Farmland Preservation Easement Purchase Program; and

WHEREAS, the county requests that the Township of Chesterfield provide the necessary municipal cost share at five percent (5%); and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of the Township of Chesterfield to approve the application of Bright View Farm for consideration into the current round of the Farmland Preservation Easement Purchase Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that they support preservation of the property listed above through the Burlington County Farmland Preservation Program; and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield hereby confirms its willingness to provide the necessary municipal cost share needed to acquire the easement for the above mentioned landowner if they accept the County's offer.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

	~~~~~	~~~~~~	~~~~~~	
Jersey do hereby c	certify the foregoing Resolu	ownship of Chesterfield in the tion to be a true and accurating held on July 25, 2024 at	te copy of the Resolution a	pproved by the
		,	M Hoyer, RMC ship Clerk	